IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/8 Pulaski Hwy, 152 ft. E
of Holliy Drive * ZONING COMMISSIONER
3026-C Pulaski Highway
15th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
6th Councilmanic District
Richrob Enterprises and i Case No. 95-102-A
Dennis Baldwin
Petitioners *
* * x * L3 * * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Variance for the property located at 9026-C Pulaskl Highway. Relief is
requested from Section 238.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
{BCZR) to permit a side yard setback of 4 ft. in lleu of the required 30
ft. The Petition is filed by Richrob Enterprises and Dennis BRaldwin,
property owners. The subject property and requested relief are more par-
ticularly shown on Petiticners' Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the
Petition for Variance.

Appearing at the public hearing held for this case was Dennis Bald-~
win, property owner. Also present was Edwin S. Howe, III, the profession-
al engineer with KCW Consultants, Inc., who prepared the plan. The Petfi-
tioners were represented by John 8ayles, Esquire and Edward Hutchins,
Esquire, Appearing as interested persons/Protestants were Dominic
Grimaldi and Therese Grimaldi, adjacent property owners at 8125 Philadel-
phia Road. They were represented by Edward Covahey, Esquire.

Testimony and evidence was that the subject property is a rectangular-
ly shaped lot which is .758 acres (+/-) in area. The property is éplit

zoned B.R.~-I.M., M.L.-I.M., and M.L.-C.8.1. 'The predominant zoning of the

ié : property is B.R.-I.M. The property is approximately 100 ft. wide and 332

L; C s FE. deep. Presently, the property is improved with a structure which is
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unoccupied. Moreover, a portion of the site is paved including nearly all
of the front portion of the property.

It was also noted that the Petitioners own adjacent property immedi-
ately next door to the southwest. Thase properties are contiguous and
share the macadam parking area. The neighboring property is improved with
& building which contains a boat sales and service business. The Petition-
ers propose to construct a 4900 sq. ft. building (49 ft. wide =x 100 ft,
deep) to be used as a retail fishing and tackle shop. The Petitioners
believe that this business is compatible with the boat sales and service
business next door and appropriate for the area. Moreover, it was noted
that the retail fishing shop is permitted by right in a B.R.~-I.M. =zone.
In that the property is split zoned, the building is proposed to he locat-
ed in that portion of the tract zoned B.R.-I.M. In order to place the
building in that =zone, 1t is to be located near the property line; thus
the need for the variance relief. The Petitioners' engineer testified
that all of the requirements contained in Sectlon 307 of the BCZR relating
to variances were satisfied.

Mr. Grimaldi, who owns the property next door to the northeast, ap-
peared as an interested person. His counsel indicated that he was primari-
ly concerned over the future of the existing building and wanted assurance
hat same would be razed if/when the proposed new building was construct-

The Petitioners advised that the building would, in fact, be razed

Other testimony and evidence submitted indicated that the site has

received an exemption from the development process pursuant to Section

[26-171(a)(7) of the Baltimore County Code. Most of the Zoning Plans Advi-

oo fsory Committee (ZAC) comments which were submitted, regarding this
RS
a0 project, were neutral and did not recommend either support or opposition

[ LA N T S
g %E’i'g“gm;t‘ b,

7 LR AR



te the project. One comment submitted from the Developer's Engineering
Section suggested that a 10 ft. wide landscape strip be created along
Pulaski Highway. In addressing this comment, Mr. Howe testified that same
would not be appropriate. He noted the common frontage which is shared by
the subject property and the parcel next door. Photographs of the site
shows that vehicular access is shared and that the properties have an
impermeable surface in the frontage all the way up to the right of way on
Pulaski Highway. Landscaping, as requested within the Developers Engineer-
ing comment, would be inconsistent with other uses in the area and not
feasible. I concur with Mr. Howe's assessment in this respect. Morecver,
additional landscaping would be hetter served by placing same on the north-
east border of the property, thereby butfering the proposed use from the
Grimaldi property. As 1 advised at the hearing, the Petitioners need to
obtain approval of their landscaping plan before permils are issued.
Although this plan need be approved by the County's Landscape Architect, I
believe that additional landscaping is best if on the northeast side of
the site and that landscaping on the front of the property is not appropri-
ate. Moreover, T wlll require that the amount of impermeable surface on
the property not be increased. Although the site plan is unclear, in this
regard, the photographs ¢learly show that a grass strip extends along the
entire northeast border of the property adjacent to the Grimaldi site,. It
is this strip which should be landscaped and visually improwved.

Pursuant to the advertisemenkt, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief
requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this éé%%{%ﬁg of Octeber, 1994 that a variance from Section 238.2
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to permit a side vard
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getback of 4 ft. in lieu of the required 30 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED,
subject, however, to the following restrictions which are conditions prece-
dent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for its building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at its own risk
until such time as the 30 day appellate process
from this Qrder has expired. If, for whatever
reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner
would be required to return, and be responsible
for returning, said property to its original
condition.

2. There shall be no additional paving on the
property and the area of impermeable surface
shall not be enlarged.

3. The existing structure on the site shall be
razed and removed prior to the construction of
the proposed retail building.

4. When applying for a building permit, the
site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

| o
e -~ " % ’
Mw & S

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Conmissioner
LES,/mmn for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planmng and Zoning

2uhell%1Counhouse
00 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386

October 21, 1994

John Sayles, Esquire
Edward Hutchins, Esquire
Law Office of

Eccleston and Wolf

729 E. Pratt St.
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

RE: Petition for Variance
Cagse No. 95-102-A
Property: 9Q26-C Pulaski Highway
Richrob Enterprises, and Dennis Baldwin, Petitioners

Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petition for Zoning Variance has been granted, with
restrictions, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require
additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to

contact our Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.
Very truly yours, Zi
/Zﬂ’/ﬁ

Lawrence E. Schmldt
Zoning Commissloner

LES :mmn

encl.

cc: Mr. Dennis Baldwin
Mr. and Mrs. Dominic Grimaldi
Edward Covahey, Esquire

MIGROFELiVik -
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9026-~C PULASKT HIGHWAY, BAL TIMORE, MD 21237
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This Paittion shail bo fllad with the Otfios of Zoning Admintetration & Developmant Management. N&-& ﬂ) ML-1M, ¢
The undersigned, legal awner(s) of tha property situate In Baltimore County and which Is deseribed in the deseription and plat attached
herato and made a part horeot, hereby petition for & Variance from Saction(s} 4

BCZR Section 238.2 # erns_f/ﬁ srite . o
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of the Zoning Reguiatiehs of Batimers County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimote County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or
practical diffloulty)  pyactical difficulty. In any other configuration the structure

encroaches on a zoning classification other than BR, The lot contiguous t? the rear
saet back of the proposed structure, for which this variance.is requested, is also own

by Petitioner. A side/vem yard setback of 4 feet is requested in lieu of the.
required setback of 30 feet.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Reguiations.
|, or wa, agrae to pay oxpenaes ot above Varlance adverising, posting, etc., upon filing of this potition, and further agree 10 and are to
be bound by the zohing regulations and restrictions of Baltimcre County adopted pursuant to the #coning Law for Baltimore County.
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William K. Woaody, 1.5,

/ ; Douglas L. Kennedy, PE.

KCW Consultants, Inc. (’7 5 — (02— %‘}

Civil Enginecrs and Land Surveyors
$104 Timanus Lane, Suite 101 / Baltumore, Marvliand 21244

(410) 281-0030/281-0033 / Fax (410} 298-0604

August 23, 1994
ZONING DESCRIPTION
Property of Richrob, Inc.

15th Election District
Baltimore County, Maryland

BEGINNING at a point on the west side of Pulaski Highway, 150 feet wide, at the
distance of 152 feet from the centerline of Holly Drive, 60 feet wide; thence the following
courses and distances;

N 48°54'10"W 332.60°
N 47°23'10"E 100.00’
S 48°54'10"E 332.50°

S 47°22°13"W 100.00°

bl ol ol o

to the place of beginning as recorded in Deed 9564-721, Parcel 1, containing 0.758 acres,
and located in the Fifthteen Election District of Baltimore County, Maryland,




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING — y
¢ LY R
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 75 e A

Towsen, Maryland
District... 2274 ____ , Date of Mg,%/&? )
Posted for: ._._...~. f.tff:’.‘f.o. ____________________________________________________________________
Petitioner: -ﬁ:‘é?ﬁéﬂé?—‘{r 2 zf:’__.i'ﬁ:’f_?ﬂ{;‘--:@iiféf{{%l .........................
Location of propeety:. .. SLLE T L UAT Aty oo

®

Rumber of Signs: / A T IR
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®
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., 3¢.,102/
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in ea of _/_ successive

7721 weeks, the first publication appearing on . o)‘? IQ?Z.

THE JEFFERSONIAN,
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111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towsoh, MDD 21204
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. Ballimore County Governmernt
OfTice of Zoning Administration
and Developmoent Managemenl

(410) 887-3353
ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County Zoning Requlations require Lthat notice be glven to

the general public/neighboring property owners raelative to property
which is the subject ol an upcoming zoning tearing. tor those petitions
which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting
a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This offico will ensure thal the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are matinfied. Powaver, the patitioner is responsiblé for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) rposting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted diractly to the newspaper.

NONM-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEFES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.
WA %,,ﬂ@-\.)

ARNOLD JABLON . DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising:

Ttem No.:_-___(!ozcﬂ_w ‘ N
retitioner: fM E;(,Z/; MA

2

wocation: __ APRE = C 73/4@4{ %//ﬂ’%ﬂw
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BLLL 10: 4 /
NAHE De/m iS_Baldwin
novREss:_glo? CO Sroening oy

/Zcu/vl’/nidre / J%b ﬂol/al&y '
PHONE NUMBER: (Wj) 63\5_? ’“/7(?@

AJ: qggs
(Revised 04/09/93)



, Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Developmenl Management

111 Waost Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

SEPTFMBER 25, 19%4

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commlsgioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will held a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Offica Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenua in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 014 Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 ag follaws:

CASE NUMBER: 95-102-A (Item 102)

9026~C Pulaskl Highway

W/S Pulaski Highway, 152' E of Holly Drive

15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic

Petitioner(s): Richrch Enterprises and Dennls Baldwin

HEARING: MONDAY, OCTOBER 17, 1994 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 118, 01d Courthouse.

Variance to permit a side setback of 4 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet.

(Gd, bt

* Arnold Jablon
Diregtor

co! Richrob Enterprises
Mvin I. Frederick, Esg.

NOTES: (1) ZONING STGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE ON THE HEARING DATE.
(2) HEPRINGS ARE HRNQIgAPPED'ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLERSE CALL 887-335b3.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERTMG THE FILE AND/OR HEARTNG, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT B87-3391.

WICROFILM ),

_5?&) Printed with Soybean ink ,
KJ ‘on {fecyoled Papar



_. Ballimore County Government .
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

OCY. O 7 1904

Alvin I, Frederick
729 E. Pratt Street RE: Ttem No. 102 Case No.95-102a
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Petitioner: Richrob Enterprises

Dear Petitioner:

The Zoning Plans Mdvisory Coomittee (ZAC) has reviewed the plans submitted with the above referenced
petition. The attached coments from each reviewing agency are not intended to indlcate the
approptiateness of the zoming actlon requested, but to assure that all parties, i.e. Zoning
Commissioner, attorney and/or the petitioner, are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case.

Fnclosed are all comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or raguest
information on your petition. If additional comments are recelved from ather members of ZAC, I will
forward them to you. Otherwise, any comment that is not informative will be placed in the hearing
file. 'This petition was accepted for filing on September 16 , 1994 and a hearing scheduled
accordingly.

The following comments are related only to the filing of future zoning petitions and sre almed at
expediting the petition filing process with this office.

1} The Dirsctor of Zoning Administration and Development Management has instituted a system whereby
seasoned zoning attorneys who fesl that they are capable of filing petitions that comply with all aspects
of the zoning regqulations and petitions filing requirements can fila their petitfons with this office
without the necessity of a preliminary review by Zoning persommel.

2) Anyone using this system should be fully aware that they are responsible for the scouracy and
completeness of any such petition. All petitiong filed in this manner will be reviewed and cammented on
by Zoning personnel prior to the hearing. In the event that the peition has not been filed correctly,
ihere is always a possibility that amother hearing will be required or the Zoning Commissioner will deny
the petition due to errors or incompleteness.

3} Mttorneys, enginesrs and applicants who make appointments to file petitions on a regular basls and
fall to keep the appolntment without a 72 hour notice will be required to submit the appropriate filing
feo at the time future appointments ara made. Failpre ta keep these appointments without proper advance
notice, i.e. 72 hours, will result in the forfeiture loss of the filing fee.

Very truly yours,

@ Printad with Soyboan Ink i SRR Ty ;‘\z,” -
g3 n

£
on Raoyeiad Papar W. Carl Richards, Jr. PN A T R .



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENC CE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 3, 19894
Zoning Administration and Develaopment Management

FRO obert W. Bowling, P.BE., Chief
evelopers Englneering Section

RE: Zoning Ag¥igery Committee Meeting
for CGctgber 3, 18984
Ttem Ngf, 10%2

The Developers Engineering Sectlion hag reviewed
the subject zoning ltem. A 10-foot wide landscape strip must
be created along Pulaski Highway. The chain link fence and
gate mast be moved in 10 feet. The macadam in thies area must
be removed. It must be landscapsed in saccordance with the
Landescape Manual requlrements.

RWB: 8w
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' Baltimore County Government . Y*

700 East Joppa Road Office of the Fire Marshal
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410)887-4880
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BALT?MORE COUNTY, MAR&AND Iﬂ/l‘l/?[/ &[b

INTER-QFFLICE CORRESPONDENCE

TG: Arnold Jableon, Director
Zoning Administration &
Devalopment Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning and Zoning

e -
~ 7 7 7 e
DATE: September 28, 1994 di;\g ///1ip ("

SUBJECT: 9026-C Pulaski Highway

INFORMATTION ;
Item Number: 102
Petitioner: Richrob Enterprises

Property Size:

Zoning: B.R.-T.M., M.L.-I.M. and M.,L.-C.8.-1

Requested Action:

Hearing Date: / /

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning and Zoning will be reviewing this regquest in the context
of the Development Plan Review Process.

Prepared hy: /g,%b") W \C%/T
Division Chief: 6{6/“/ - W

I..
PR/3L: 1w
Y a”?i §fr”
g) }F‘ f WF:}“ ‘ \%
.!21& o
0Cr 8 1994
.-‘f;:‘ﬁ‘? LT L TON
L !rlf /1‘ j;{‘;{:‘g{{[ %é?f e,
w.dwbﬂﬁﬂ

%AC. 102/PZONE/ZAC1 Pg. 1



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: ZADM DATE: Zé _7’/2 Z

FROM: DEPRM
Development Coordination

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee .
Agenda: 776'@’/‘7{{ E.Mfoﬂﬂé@
,.-F*'_—"-—-—_—H_——

The Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Management has no
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committee Items: —

87

Item #'s: /OO
/O
LS:sp
LETTY2/DEPRM/TXTSBP
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
8026~C Pulaski Highway, W/S Pulaski
Highway, 152' E of Holly Drive, * ZONTING COMMISSIONER
15th Hlection Dist., oith Councilmanic
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Richrob Enterprises and Dennis Baldwin
Petitioners * CASE NO. 95-102-A
* *® * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

LAz Mav Lo snoemn

PETER MAY ZIMMERMAN
Pecople's Counsel for Baltimore County

Lt sle S, o&,@xwiz

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) B887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this Z f gay of October, 1994, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was malled to Alvin I. Frederick,
Esquire, Ececleston & Wolf, 729 E. Pratt Street, Baltimore, MD 21202,

attorney for Petitioners.

?&7{}/ kH/L/{ LN (:Zf/)m/ywifmd,y\.\_

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

JCROFY 12y
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111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

A% i
JK

. Baltimore County Government .

Offlce of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

KCW Consultants, Ine.
3104 Timanus Lane, Suite 101
Baltimore, Maryland 21244

RE: Richrob Property
9026~-C Pulaski Highway
DRC Number 100343 Dist. 15C6

Dear Sir:

on October 3, 1994, the Development Review Committee (DRC) congidered
your request on the above referenced project and determined it to be a
limited exemption under Section 26-171(a)(7) of the Baltimore County
development regulations. As a result, your development is exempt from the
requirements of a Community Input Meeting, a Hearing Officer's Hearing, and
the submittal of a development plan for review and approval; however,
compliance with applicable gzoning regulaticons and all county design
standards and requirements for public and private improvements is required.

Additionally, this project is located on a state road and the State Eaﬁﬁﬁ

Highway Administration is reviewing the plan. tor further information,

econtact Robert Small at 333-1350, o 3
Tl

To determine whether additional engineering plans are required, contact: gg%%%

¥ 3

1. The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource %;;lg

Management, Environmental Impact Review Division at ﬁ@“:

8687-3980, to determine whether Chesapeake Bay Critical o

Area, storm water management, sediment and erosion control, g' S
forest conservation, ete., plans will be required. &Qr"

2 }

2. The Depariment of Public Works, Developmenti Engineering Em” "

gSarvices at 88/-3751, to determine if a landecape plan
or other construction plans will be required.

Be advised that Phase 2 review fees may apply, depending on the amount qup‘
of site disturbance and/or the requirement of a Public Works Agreement. L

A copy of this letter must be presented when  submitting ﬁﬁhﬁ
engineering/conatruction plans to this office and/or when applying for a
permit with the Department of Permits and Licenses.

should you have additional questions regarding this matter, please do
nol hesitate to call me.

Sinceraly,

;thmé('7rvj Lot
DONALD T. RASCOE, MANAGER
Development Management

o W oy i W

on fievpled Mppryy Pilson, Carolyn Beatty

(410) 887-3353
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